The Company has conducted the following equity fund raising activity for the 12 months

immediately before the date of this circular:

Date of

announcement Event

Net proceeds

(approximately)

Intended use

of proceeds

Actual use of

proceeds as at the

date of this circular

30 June 2016 Issue of secured

convertible bonds

US$40,000,000 general working

capital and for

repayment of loan

used as intended

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date and, (ii) for illustrative purpose, immediately upon the allotment and issue of the
Shares by the Company pursuant to the New General Mandate, assuming the New General Mandate
is utilized in full and no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company during the period
between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM:

Shareholder
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of the
Shares by the Company

pursuant to the New General
Mandate (assuming that New
General Mandate is utilized
in full and no further Shares
are issued or repurchased

by the Company)
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Creative China Limited
(Note 1) 334,254,113 49.52 334,254,113 41.26

Full Ashley Enterprises
Limited (Note 2) 18,538,098 2.75 18,538,098 2.29

Mr. Wang Ming Fan
(Note 3) 87,956,573 13.03 87,956,573 10.86

Other public Shareholders 234,293,856 34.70 234,293,856 28.92
Maximum number of
Shares to be issued
under the New General
Mandate — — 135,008,528 16.67

Total 675,042,640 100.00 810,051,168 100.00

Notes:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, Creative China Limited is owned as to 41.19% by Mr. Wang Ming Fan, as

to 28.11% by Mr. Wong Ming Bun (a former director of the Company), as to 19.87% by Mr. Wang Ming You

(a former director of the Company), as to 6.89% by Mr. Qian Wu and as to 3.94% by Mr. Li Qing Long. Mr.

Wang Ming Fan, Mr. Qian Wu and Mr. Li Qing Long were Directors of the Company and also directors of

Creative China Limited.

(2) As at Latest Practicable Date, Full Ashley Enterprises Limited is a private company which is wholly-owned

by Mr. Wang Ming Fan.

(3) Mr. Wang Ming Fan is the chairman, executive director and controlling shareholder of the Company.

[…]

The Directors confirmed that they would exercise due and careful consideration when

choosing the best financing method available to the Group. With this being the case, along

with the fact that the Refreshment of General Mandate will provide the Company an additional

alternative and it is reasonable for the Company to have the flexibility in deciding the

financing methods for its future business development, we are of the view and concur with the

view of the management of the Company that the Refreshment of General Mandate is in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

6. Potential dilution to the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; (ii) immediately upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate (assuming

that no other Shares are issued and/or repurchased by the Company from the Latest Practicable

Date up to the date on which the New General Mandate, if granted, is exercised in full):

Shareholders

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately upon

full utilisation of

the New General Mandate

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Creative China Limited (Note 1) 334,254,113 49.52 334,254,113 41.26

Full Ashley Enterprises Limited

(Note 2) 18,538,098 2.75 18,538,098 2.29

Mr. Wang Ming Fan (Note 3) 87,956,573 13.03 87,956,573 10.86

Public Shareholders

Other public Shareholders 234,293,856 34.70 234,293,856 28.92

Maximum number of New Shares

to be issued under the New General

Mandate — — 135,008,528 16.67

675,042,640 100.00 810,051,168 100.00

LETTER FROM NUADA LIMITED

– 21 –

Notes:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, Creative China Limited is owned as to 41.19% by Mr. Wang Ming

Fan, as to 28.11% by Mr. Wong Ming Bun (a former director of the Company), as to 19.87% by Mr.

Wang Ming You (a former director of the Company), as to 6.89% by Mr. Qian Wu and as to 3.94% by

Mr. Li Qing Long. Mr. Wang Ming Fan, Mr. Qian Wu and Mr. Li Qing Long were Directors of the

Company and also directors of Creative China Limited.

(2) As at Latest Practicable Date, Full Ashley Enterprises Limited is a private company which is wholly-

owned by Mr. Wang Ming Fan.